

3-24-2017

# Motion for Leave to File Amicus Curiae Brief and Brief for the National Association for Public Defense and Kentucky Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioner, Sneed v. Burress (U.S. March 24, 2017) (No. 16-8047).

Janet Moore

University of Cincinnati College of Law, [janet.moore@uc.edu](mailto:janet.moore@uc.edu)

Follow this and additional works at: [https://scholarship.law.uc.edu/fac\\_pubs](https://scholarship.law.uc.edu/fac_pubs)

 Part of the [Constitutional Law Commons](#), [Criminal Law Commons](#), and the [Fourteenth Amendment Commons](#)

---

## Recommended Citation

Moore, Janet, "Motion for Leave to File Amicus Curiae Brief and Brief for the National Association for Public Defense and Kentucky Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioner, Sneed v. Burress (U.S. March 24, 2017) (No. 16-8047)." (2017). *Faculty Articles and Other Publications*. 359.  
[https://scholarship.law.uc.edu/fac\\_pubs/359](https://scholarship.law.uc.edu/fac_pubs/359)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	2
Argument .....	3
I. Opening statements are a long-standing, crucial component of the trial process and of a criminal defendant’s constitutionally-protected presentation of a complete defense.....	4
II. This Court should resolve conflicts among state and federal courts regarding whether a trial judge can impede the ability of a defendant to assert his only plausible defense during opening statements ....	7
A. State and Federal Courts are in conflict regarding the degree to which a trial judge may regulate the presentation of a defense in opening statements .....	9
B. The unconstitutional denial of a criminal defendant’s first, crucial opportunity to frame the issues in his case will increase the risk of false convictions .....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. This case presents a perfect vehicle to clarify and protect the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment rights of criminal defendants .....	16
Conclusion.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978) .....	17
<i>Best v. District of Columbia</i> , 291 U.S. 411 (1934) .....	5
<i>Binegar v. Day</i> , 120 N.W.2d 521 (1963).....	5
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Montgomery</i> , 626 A.2d 109 (1993).....	5
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 684 (1986).....	8
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	12
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	8
<i>Garner v. State</i> , 374 P.2d 525 (1962) .....	4
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948) .....	8
<i>Maleh v. Fla. E. Coast Props., Inc.</i> , 491 So. 2d 290 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1986).....	5
<i>Morris v. Burnett</i> , 319 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Morris v. Ortiz</i> , 540 U.S. 909 (2003) .....	18
<i>Olden v. Kentucky</i> , 488 U.S. 227 (1988).....	8, 12
<i>Pecic v. United States</i> , 475 U.S. 1110 (1986) .....	18
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 252 (1998) .....	19
<i>Sneed v. Burress</i> , 500 S.W.3d 791 (Ky. 2016) .....	12
<i>Somers v. United States</i> , 419 U.S. 832 (1974) .....	17
<i>State v. Griffith</i> , 97 Idaho 52, 539 P.2d 604 (1975).....	11
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 68 S.W.3d 393 (Mo. 2002).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978) .....	16
<i>United States v. De Peri</i> , 778 F.2d 963 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	18
<i>United States v. Dinitz</i> , 96 S. Ct. 1075 (1976).....	6
<i>United States v. Doyle</i> , 121 F.3d 1078 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	12
<i>United States v. Hershenow</i> , 680 F.2d 847 (1st Cir. 1982) .....	10
<i>United States v. Leftwich</i> , 461 F.2d 586 (3d Cir. 1972) .....	17
<i>United States v. Salovitz</i> , 701 F.2d 17 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	11
<i>United States v. Somers</i> , 496 F.2d 723 (3d Cir. 1974) .....	17
<i>United States v. Stanfield</i> , 521 F.2d 1122 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	4, 10
<i>United States v. White</i> , 486 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	18
<i>White v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 980 (1974).....	18
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 915 (1972).....	18

## STATUTES AND RULES

U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ty Alper et al., <i>Stories Told and Untold: Lawyering Theory Analyses of the First Rodney King Assault Trial</i> , 12 CLIN. L. REV. 1 (2005) .....	6, 7
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION, OPENING STATEMENTS: GENERAL RULES AND GUIDELINES, ABA.org, <a href="http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/litigation/materials/2012-aviation/2012-aviation-opening-statements-general-rules-guidelines.authcheckdam.pdf">http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/litigation/materials/2012-aviation/2012-aviation-opening-statements-general-rules-guidelines.authcheckdam.pdf</a> .....	5
John L. Calcagni III, Esq., <i>Contesting the Constitutionality of Restricting Criminal Defendant Opening Statements</i> , 53 Feb. R.I.B.J. 5 (January/February 2005).....	6
Lucian E. Dervan & Vanessa A. Edkins, <i>Criminal Law: The Innocent Defendant’s Dilemma: An Innovative Empirical Study of Plea Bargaining’s Innocence Problem</i> , 103 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 1 (2013).....	14
S.S. Diamond et al., <i>Juror Reactions to Attorneys at Trial</i> , 87 J. CRIM L. & CRIMINOLOGY 17 (1996).....	6
Marie Gottschalk, <i>CAUGHT: THE PRISON STATE AND THE LOCKDOWN OF AMERICAN POLITICS</i> (Princeton Univ. Press 2015) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Innocents Who Plead Guilty</i> , NATIONAL REGISTRY OF EXONERATIONS (Nov. 24, 2015) <a href="https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/NRE.Guilty.Plea.Article1.pdf">https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/NRE.Guilty.Plea.Article1.pdf</a> (last visited Mar. 7, 2017).....	14
<i>Juror Reactions to Attorneys at Trial</i> , J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY, 87 .....	6
KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC ADVOCACY, KY DPA LITIGATION PERSUASION INSTITUTE: NEW AND ADVANCED PERSUASION LABORATORY, KDPA.gov, <a href="http://dpa.ky.gov/who_we_are/Education/Documents/LPI%20Schedule%202015.pdf">http://dpa.ky.gov/who_we_are/Education/Documents/LPI%20Schedule%202015.pdf</a> .....	5
<i>Ben Kiper</i> , NATIONAL REGISTRY OF EXONERATIONS, (Aug. 26, 2014), <a href="https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=3353">https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=3353</a> .....	15
Richard W. Lewis, <i>Comment, Opening Statement: A Constitutional Right?</i> , 7 AM. J. TRIAL ADVOC. 623 (1984).....	9
Weyman I. Lundquist, <i>Advocacy in Opening Statements</i> , 8 LITIG. 23 (Spring 1982) .....	6
Michael Planty et al., FEMALE VICTIMS OF SEXUAL VIOLENCE, 1994-2010 7 (2016) <a href="https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/fvsv9410.pdf">https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/fvsv9410.pdf</a> .....	13
Gerald Reading Powell, <i>Opening Statements: The Art of Storytelling</i> , 31 STETSON L. REV. 89 (2001).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
William J. Stuntz, <i>THE COLLAPSE OF AMERICAN CRIMINAL JUSTICE</i> (Belknap Press 2011) .....	14
H.P. Weld & E.R. Danzig, <i>A Study of the Way in Which a Verdict is Reached by a Jury</i> , 53 <i>AM. J. PSYCHOLOGY</i> 518 (1940) .....	6
